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Kitzhaber, Merkley lead potential foes

Raleigh, N.C. — PPP's newest Oregon poll finds Governor John Kitzhaber and Senator
Jeff Merkley relatively popular and leading every Republican we tested against them.

Kitzhaber and Merkley have both become more popular over the second half of this year.
Kitzhaber's approval rating is a +9 spread at 50/41. That's up 3 points from June when it
was +6 at 45/39. Merkley's seen a more dramatic improvement in his standing. On our
last poll he was at just a +3 approval spread (37/34) but now he's improved 12 points to
+15 (44/29). Those are the best approval numbers we've found for him since he took
office.

There are two Republicans who could be competitive with Kitzhaber and Merkley if they
decided to mount 2014 campaigns: former Senator Gordon Smith and Congressman Greg
Walden. Smith would trail Kitzhaber 47-42 and Merkley 47-43. That 4 point lead for
Merkley over Smith is nearly identical to his 3 point win over him in 2008. Walden
seems an incredibly unlikely candidate given his new leadership role but he would also
come within single digits of both candidates, trailing Kitzhaber 49-40 and Merkley 47-42.

We also tested a trio of second tier potential Republican candidates against Kitzhaber and
Merkley but none of them come anywhere close. Allen Alley trails Kitzhaber 52-37 and
Merkley 53-36. Bruce Hanna trails Kitzhaber 52-33 and Merkley 52-34. Bruce Starr trails
Kitzhaber 53-31 and Merkley 52-32.

“It’s early but John Kitzhaber and Jeff Merkley appear to be in pretty good shape,” said
Dean Debnam, President of Public Policy Polling. “Their approval numbers are
improving and they lead all their potential Republican opponents.”

Oregon voters are ready to legalize same sex marriage. 77% think they should be able to
have a say on the issue, and 54% say they would vote to legalize it with 40% opposed.
Independents support it by a 64/33 margin and there are more Republicans (17%) ready
to make it legal than there are Democrats (15%) who aren't. VVoters under 45 support it by
a 68/30 spread.

PPP surveyed 614 Oregon voters from December 3" to 5. The margin of error for the
survey is +/-4.0%. This poll was not paid for or authorized by any campaign or political
organization. PPP surveys are conducted through automated telephone interviews.

Public Policy Polling Phone: 888 621-6988
3020 Highwoods Blvd. ~ Web: www.publicpolicypolling.com (@ I B
Raleigh, NC 27604 Email: information@publicpolicypolling.com
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Oregon Survey Results

Do you approve or disapprove of President
Barack Obama’s job performance?

APPIOVE ... 55%
DISAPPIOVE. ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 42%
NOLSUIE ... 3%

Do you approve or disapprove of Governor
John Kitzhaber's job performance?

APPIOVE ...t 50%
DiSAPPIOVE. ......evvieiiiiee ettt 41%
NOE SUIE ... 9%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Allen Alley?

Favorable......ccoooovivviiiic 14%
Unfavorable ...........oouveeiiiiiiieiiiie e 21%
NOE SUIME e, 64%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Bruce Hanna?

Favorable......ccoooooivveiieie 12%
UNfavorable ...........ccuveeeiiiiiiieeee e 12%
NOE SUME c.veeieeeeeeeee e, 76%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Gordon Smith?

Favorable......coooooviviiiiiiic 40%
Unfavorable ...........oeuveeiiiiiiiiiiii e 31%
NOE SUME ..venieee e, 29%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Bruce Starr?

Favorable......ccoooooivveiiieiee 12%
UNfavorable ...........cceveeeeiiiiiiieeee e 18%
NOE SUME c.veeeeiieeeeeeeee e, 71%

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988

Q7 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion

of Greg Walden?
Favorable........cccoo 39%
Unfavorable ... 21%
NOLSUIE ..o 40%
Q8 If the candidates for Governor in 2014 were
Democrat John Kitzhaber and Republican Allen
Alley, who would you vote for?
John Kitzhaber ..........cccooiiiee 52%
AN AlIEY ..o 37%
NOLSUIE ..o 12%
Q9 If the candidates for Governor in 2014 were

Democrat John Kitzhaber and Republican
Bruce Hanna, who would you vote for?

John KitZhaber........coovvviiiiiiiiiiiicee e, 52%
Bruce Hanna...........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiceieeee e, 33%
NOE SUME c.veeiieeeee e, 15%

Q10 If the candidates for Governor in 2014 were
Democrat John Kitzhaber and Republican
Gordon Smith, who would you vote for?

JONN KItZNADET «.vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 47%
GOrAON SMIth....ceeeeeeeeeeeee e, 42%
NOE SUIE .ottt ee e 11%

Q11 If the candidates for Governor in 2014 were
Democrat John Kitzhaber and Republican
Bruce Starr, who would you vote for?

John Kitzhaber........coooevviiiiiiiiiiiee e, 53%

Bruce Starr.........ccoooeeiiii i, 31%

NOE SUME c.vveeee e, 16%
(] | B
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Q12 If the candidates for Governor in 2014 were
Democrat John Kitzhaber and Republican
Greg Walden, who would you vote for?

John Kitzhaber........coovvvviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 49%
GregWalden........oooiiiiiiiiieeiie e 40%
NOE SUME .., 11%

Q13 Do you approve or disapprove of Senator Jeff
Merkley's job performance?

APPIOVE .ot 44%
DiSAPPIOVE. ...eviiieeeicciiiieiee e 29%
NOE SUIE ... 27%

Q14 If the candidates for Senate in 2014 were
Democrat Jeff Merkley and Republican Allen
Alley, who would you vote for?

Jeff Merkley ... 53%
AN AlIEY .. 36%
NOLSUIE ....coviiiiiiiii 12%

Q15 If the candidates for Senate in 2014 were
Democrat Jeff Merkley and Republican Bruce
Hanna, who would you vote for?

Jeff Merkley ... 52%
Bruce Hanna............cccooeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 34%
NOE SUME .., 14%

Q16 If the candidates for Senate in 2014 were
Democrat Jeff Merkley and Republican Gordon
Smith, who would you vote for?

Jeff Merkley ......oooovviiiiiii e, 47%
Gordon SMith........eeeeiiiiiiiiee e 43%
NOE SUME c.veeeeiieeeeeeeee e, 10%

Q17 If the candidates for Senate in 2014 were
Democrat Jeff Merkley and Republican Bruce
Starr, who would you vote for?

JEFF METKIEY ..o 52%
Bruce Starr........cooovvviiiiiiiiieeeiiee e 32%
NOE SUIE .ottt ee e 16%
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If the candidates for Senate in 2014 were
Democrat Jeff Merkley and Republican Greg
Walden, who would you vote for?

Jeff Merkley ... 47%
Greg Walden........coooiiiiiiiiieiiice e 42%
NOE SUIE ... 11%

Do you approve or disapprove of Senator Ron
Wyden's job performance?
APPIOVE .o S7%
DISAPPIOVE. ... eeer e enses 24%
NOE SUIE ..o 18%

Do you think Oregon voters should be allowed
to vote on whether they think same-sex
marriage should be legal, or not?

Voters should be allowed to..............ccevvvunnn.... 7%
They should NOt ... 14%
NOE SUIME c.eeeeie e, 9%

Do you think same-sex marriage should be
allowed in Oregon, or not?
Should be allowed ...........c.ocoeeeeeeeeereereen. 54%
Should NOt........ueiiiiieiie e 40%
NOLSUIE ..o 5%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion

of Oregon's football uniforms?
Favorable........ccco 43%
Unfavorable ..., 13%
NOLSUIE ..o 44%

Do you consider yourself to be more an

Oregon or Oregon State fan?
OFEQON...cii ittt 38%
OFEQON SEALE ... 28%
NOLSUIE ..o 34%
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Q24 s your favorite NFL team the Arizona
Cardinals, Dallas Cowboys, Denver Broncos,
Green Bay Packers, Oakland Raiders, San
Diego Chargers, San Francisco 49ers, or
Seattle Seahawks?

CardiNAIS. .........ovoeeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 2%
COWDOYS ...t 6%
BIONCOS......ooceovevereeseeseseeeseeseeseesesseeses e 11%
PacKers.......cocvoiiiiiii 9%
RAIAETS ..o 5%
Chargers.....occouiiieiee e 2%
BOEIS ... e 10%
Seahawks ........cooovieviiiiiici 20%
Someone else/Don't have a favorite team ...... 35%

Q25 In the last presidential election, did you vote for
Barack Obama or Mitt Romney?

Barack Obama.........cccceeeeiiiiiviiiieieeeeeeeieeeeees 53%
Mitt ROMNEY....coeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 42%
Someone else/Don't remember ...................... 5%

December 3-5, 2012

Survey of 614 Oregon voters
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Q26 Would you describe yourself as very liberal,
somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat
conservative, or very conservative?

Very liberal ... 14%
Somewhat liberal .........cccocoveriiiiii e 21%
MOEraAte......covieiieiireee e 27%
Somewhat conservative...........ccccoovcveeeiinenenne 20%
Very CONSErVatiVe .........cccccveeereereeieeieeaeenes 18%
Q27 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.
WOMAN .o 55%
Man....... 45%

Q28 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If you are an independent or identify
with another party, press 3.

Democrat .........coooviiiiiieee e 45%

Republican............oooiiiiii e 37%

Independent/Other...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieen. 18%
Q29 If you are white, press 1. If other, press 2.

WHIE .o 93%

Other. ..o %

Q30 If you are 18 to 45 years old, press 1. If 46 to
65, press 2. If you are older than 65, press 3.

LR oL FOT RO 39%
BB 80 B5 et 41%
Older than 65.......ovieeeeiiie s 20%
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Crosstabs

2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt |Someone else/Don't
Base [Obama|Romney remember Base [Obama[Romney remember
Obama Approval Kitzhaber Approval
Approve |55%  95% 7% 37% Approve | 50% 79% 17% 22%
Disapprove |42% 3% 91% 40% Disapprove [41% 14% 73% 63%
Not sure | 3% 2% 2% 23% Not sure | 9% % 10% 15%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't
Base |Obama|Romney remember Base |Obama|Romney remember
Alley Favorability Hanna Favorability
Favorable [ 14% 7% 25% % Favorable | 12% 9% 17% 4%
Unfavorable [ 21% 23% 18% 36% Unfavorable | 12% 10% 12% 36%
Not sure [64%  71% 57% 58% Not sure | 76% 81% 71% 61%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt |Someone else/Don't
Base [Obama|Romney remember Base [Obama[Romney remember
Smith Favorability Starr Favorability
Favorable [ 40% 28% 57% 23% Favorable | 12% 4% 23% -
Unfavorable [ 31% 38% 19% 54% Unfavorable [ 18% 22% 10% 43%
Not sure [29%  34% 24% 23% Not sure | 71% 74% 67% 57%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't
Base |Obama|Romney remember Base |Obama|Romney remember
Walden Favorability Kitzhaber/Alley
Favorable [ 39% 28% 54% 24% John Kitzhaber | 52% 86% 12% 19%
Unfavorable [ 21% 25% 13% 41% Allen Alley | 37% 6% 75% 35%
Not sure [40%  46% 33% 36% Not sure |12% 8% 12% 45%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't
Base [Obama|Romney remember Base [Obama[Romney remember
Kitzhaber/Hanna Kitzhaber/Smith
John Kitzhaber | 52% 87% 10% 39% John Kitzhaber | 47% 82% 6% 27%
Bruce Hanna|33% 5% 67% 39% Gordon Smith | 42% 7% 85% 47%
Not sure | 15% 8% 23% 22% Not sure | 11% 11% 10% 26%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't
Base |Obama|Romney remember Base |Obama|Romney remember
Kitzhaber/Starr Kitzhaber/Walden
John Kitzhaber | 53% 88% 9% 43% John Kitzhaber | 49% 86% 5% 17%
Bruce Starr | 31% 4% 65% 35% Greg Walden | 40% 4% 85% 41%
Not sure | 16% 8% 26% 22% Not sure [11% 10% 10% 42%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt |Someone else/Don't
Base [Obama|Romney remember Base [Obama[Romney remember
Merkley Approval Merkley/Alley
Approve |44%  71% 11% 30% Jeff Merkley | 53% 87% 11% 36%
Disapprove | 29% 7% 54% 48% Allen Alley | 36% 4% 76% 34%
Not sure [27% 22% 35% 22% Not sure [12% 9% 12% 31%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't
Base |Obama|Romney remember Base |Obama|Romney remember
Merkley/Hanna Merkley/Smith
Jeff Merkley [ 52% 88% 9% 27% Jeff Merkley [47% 80% 6% 35%
Bruce Hanna|34% 2% 74% 37% Gordon Smith |43% 11% 85% 33%
Not sure |14% 10% 18% 36% Not sure [10% 9% 9% 32%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt |Someone else/Don't
Base [Obama|Romney remember Base [Obama[Romney remember
Merkley/Starr Merkley/Walden
Jeff Merkley |52%  87% 8% 41% Jeff Merkley | 47% 82% 4% 36%
Bruce Starr | 32% 3% 70% 23% Greg Walden | 42% 6% 88% 29%
Not sure | 16% 10% 21% 36% Not sure [11% 12% 8% 36%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't
Base |Obama|Romney remember Base |Obama|Romney remember
Wyden Approval Should Voters Be
Approve |57%  82%  30% 21% gsrl:et—osze/)c()tl\j;?iage )
Disapprove | 24% 5% 45% 60% Voters should be |77%  85%  67% 75%
Not sure | 18% 13% 25% 20% allowed to
They should not [ 14% 8% 23% 7%
Not sure| 9% % 11% 18%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt |[Someone else/Don't
Base [Obama|Romney remember Base [Obama[Romney remember
Should Same-Sex Oregon FB Unis
Marriage Be Favorability
2
Allowed? Favorable |43%  45%  41% 30%
0 0, 0, 0,
Should be allowed |54% 86% 15% 49% Unfavorable | 13% 12% 15% 14%
% 11% 78% 32%
Should not | 40% ° ° ° Notsure|44%  43%  44% 56%
Not sure | 5% 3% 6% 19%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack Mitt [Someone else/Don't Barack Mitt |[Someone else/Don't
Base |Obama|Romney remember Base |Obama|Romney remember
Oregon or OR St. Fave NFL Team
Fan? -
Cardinals | 2% 3% 2% -
Oregon | 38% 42% 32% 36%
Cowboys | 6% 2% 10% -
Oregon State | 28% 21% 39% 13%
Broncos |11% 10% 9% 37%
Not sure | 34% 37% 29% 51%
0 i i ’ Packers | 9% 9% 9% -
Raiders | 5% 8% 2% -
Chargers | 2% 2% 3% -
49ers [10% 11% 9% 4%
Seahawks [20% 18% 22% 19%
Someone else/Don't [ 35% 37% 33% 40%
have afavorite team

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Obama Approval Kitzhaber Approval

Approve [55%  93% 90% 70% 17% 5% Approve |50%  85% 76% 56% 27% 9%

Disapprove [42% 6% 9% 23% 78% 95% Disapprove | 41% 6% 18% 33% 60% 85%

Not sure| 3% 0% 1% 8% 5% 0% Not sure | 9% 8% 6% 10% 13% 6%

Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Alley Favorability Hanna Favorability

Favorable [ 14% 9% 5% 11% 22% 26% Favorable | 12% 9% 8% 14% 20% 11%
Unfavorable |21%  17% 22% 29% 13% 21% Unfavorable |12%  10% 9% 13% 8% 20%
Not sure |64%  75% 2% 61% 65% 53% Not sure |76%  81% 83% 73% 73% 68%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Smith Favorability Starr Favorability

Favorable |40%  14% 34% 36% 62% 48% Favorable [ 12% 6% 1% 15% 11% 23%

Unfavorable |31% 41% 31% 43% 14% 22% Unfavorable |18%  15% 23% 23% 7% 16%

Not sure [29%  45% 35% 21% 24% 30% Not sure |71%  79% 75% 61% 82% 61%

Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Walden Favorability Kitzhaber/Alley

Favorable |39%  18% 40% 29% 60% 45% John Kitzhaber |52%  95% 84% 61% 15% 8%
Unfavorable |21%  28% 19% 31% 7% 17% Allen Alley | 37% 4% 8% 24% 65% 81%
Not sure |40%  54% 40% 40% 33% 37% Not sure |12% 1% 9% 15% 19% 10%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Kitzhaber/Hanna Kitzhaber/Smith
John Kitzhaber [52%  95% 85% 63% 15% 9% John Kitzhaber [47%  96% 78% 54% 15% 1%
Bruce Hanna|33% 4% 7% 16% 58% 80% Gordon Smith |42% 4% 10% 29% 74% 89%
Not sure [ 15% 1% 8% 21% 28% 11% Not sure [11% - 12% 17% 11% 10%
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Kitzhaber/Starr Kitzhaber/Walden
John Kitzhaber |53%  96% 86% 66% 14% 4% John Kitzhaber |49%  97% 79% 57% 11% 5%
Bruce Starr [31% 4% 4% 19% 48% 84% Greg Walden [ 40% 3% 10% 27% 7% 82%
Not sure [ 16% - 11% 15% 39% 12% Not sure [11% - 11% 16% 12% 13%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Merkley Approval Merkley/Alley

Approve [44%  64% 64% 63% 18% % Jeff Merkley [53%  92% 82% 64% 18% 8%

Disapprove [29% 8% 11% 18% 40% 67% Allen Alley | 36% 1% 6% 19% 67% 86%

Not sure [27%  28% 25% 19% 42% 26% Not sure [12% 7% 11% 17% 15% 6%

Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Merkley/Hanna Merkley/Smith

Jeff Merkley |52%  93% 83% 62% 16% 8% Jeff Merkley |47%  91% 74% 56% 14% 5%
Bruce Hanna|34% 3% 5% 19% 64% 82% Gordon Smith [ 43% 5% 16% 31% 74% 87%
Not sure | 14% 4% 13% 19% 20% 11% Not sure | 10% 4% 11% 13% 12% 8%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Merkley/Starr Merkley/Walden
Jeff Merkley |52%  93% 87% 63% 14% 6% Jeff Merkley [47%  93% 75% 56% 11% 4%
Bruce Starr [32% 3% 1% 19% 56% 84% Greg Walden [42% 3% 14% 25% 79% 87%
Not sure [ 16% 4% 12% 18% 30% 11% Not sure [11% 4% 11% 19% 10% 9%
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Wyden Approval Should Voters Be
Approve [57%  81% 76% 67% 47% 19% égrl:e:-oszftla;?iage?
Disapprove | 24% 5% 9% 17% 28% 63% Voters should be | 77%  84% 88% 75% 75% 63%
Not sure [18%  15% 16% 16% 26% 18% allowed to
They should not|{14% 12% 8% 10% 19% 24%
Not sure| 9% 4% 4% 16% 7% 13%

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

survey of 614 Oregon voters
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very|Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base (liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Should Same-Sex Oregon FB Unis
Marriage Be Favorability
?
Allowed? Favorable |43%  42% 50% 42% 371% 43%
S Y 89% 86% 69% 26% 1%
hould be allowed | 54% ° ° ° ° ° Unfavorable [13% 8% 10% 18% 13% 14%
houl t|40%  10% 11% 22% Y Y
Should not | 40% ° ° ° 65% 98% Not sure [44%  50% 40% 40% 50% 43%
Not sure | 5% 0% 4% 9% 9% 1%
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very|Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Oregon or OR St. Fave NFL Team
Fan? "
an Cardinals | 2% 12% - 1% 0% 2%
Oregon |38%  45% 45% 36% 33% 32%
Cowboys | 6% 4% 2% 3% 7% 13%
Oregon State | 28% 8% 26% 31% 33% 36%
Broncos [ 11% 4% 12% 17% 9% 9%
Not sure |34% 47% 29% 33% 34% 33%
Packers| 9% 12% 9% 8% 7% 9%
Raiders | 5% 2% 12% 7% 1% 2%
Chargers| 2% 2% 2% 0% 7% -
49%ers [10%  13% 9% 7% 11% 11%
Seahawks [20%  13% 16% 23% 23% 20%
Someone else/Don't|35%  38% 37% 34% 35% 33%
have afavorite team

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Obama Approval Kitzhaber Approval
Approve | 55% 59% 50% Approve | 50% 50% 50%
Disapprove | 42% 39% 46% Disapprove |41% 39% 44%
Not sure| 3% 3% 4% Not sure| 9% 11% 6%
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Alley Favorability Hanna Favorability
Favorable | 14% 10% 20% Favorable | 12% 11% 15%
Unfavorable | 21% 19% 24% Unfavorable [ 12% 9% 16%
Not sure | 64% 71% 56% Not sure | 76% 80% 69%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Smith Favorability Starr Favorability
Favorable | 40% 38% 42% Favorable | 12% 10% 13%
Unfavorable | 31% 28% 34% Unfavorable [ 18% 14% 23%
Not sure |29% 34% 24% Not sure | 71% 76% 64%
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Walden Favorability Kitzhaber/Alley
Favorable [ 39% 35% 43% John Kitzhaber [ 52% 55% 48%
Unfavorable | 21% 19% 24% Allen Alley [ 37% 33% 41%
Not sure | 40% 46% 33% Not sure | 12% 12% 11%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dP Public Policy
Polling

Crosstabs
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Kitzhaber/Hanna Kitzhaber/Smith
John Kitzhaber [52% 55% 49% John Kitzhaber [47% 50% 44%
Bruce Hanna|33% 30% 36% Gordon Smith [42% 38% 46%
Not sure | 15% 15% 15% Not sure | 11% 12% 10%
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Kitzhaber/Starr Kitzhaber/Walden
John Kitzhaber | 53% 55% 50% John Kitzhaber [49% 51% 45%
Bruce Starr [31% 31% 32% Greg Walden | 40% 36% 45%
Not sure | 16% 14% 19% Not sure | 11% 13% 9%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Merkley Approval Merkley/Alley
Approve (44% 44% 44% Jeff Merkley | 53% 54% 50%
Disapprove [29% 24% 35% Allen Alley | 36% 31% 42%
Not sure |27% 32% 22% Not sure | 12% 15% 7%
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Merkley/Hanna Merkley/Smith
Jeff Merkley [52% 52% 51% Jeff Merkley [47% 47% 47%
Bruce Hanna|34% 31% 38% Gordon Smith (43% 40% 46%
Not sure | 14% 17% 11% Not sure | 10% 13% 7%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Polling

Crosstabs
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Merkley/Starr Merkley/Walden
Jeff Merkley | 52% 52% 52% Jeff Merkley [47% 47% 46%
Bruce Starr | 32% 31% 34% Greg Walden | 42% 38% 47%
Not sure | 16% 17% 14% Not sure | 11% 15% 7%
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Wyden Approval Should Voters Be

Able to Vote on
Same-Sex Marriage?

Voters should be | 77% 80% 73%
Not sure [18% 23% 12% allowed to

They should not | 14% 9% 20%

Approve |57% 58% 57%

Disapprove | 24% 19% 31%

Not sure| 9% 11% 8%

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Polling

Crosstabs

Gender

Base (Woman| Man

Should Same-Sex
Marriage Be
Allowed?

Should be allowed

54% 61% 46%

Should not [ 40% 33% 50%
Not sure| 5% 6% 4%
Gender

Base ([Woman| Man

Oregon or OR St.
Fan?

Oregon
Oregon State

Not sure

38% 35% 41%
28% 27% 30%
34% 38% 29%

Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Oregon FB Unis
Favorability
Favorable | 43% 37% 49%
Unfavorable [ 13% 9% 18%
Not sure | 44% 53% 32%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Fave NFL Team
Cardinals | 2% 2% 3%
Cowboys | 6% 5% 6%
Broncos | 11% 14% 7%
Packers | 9% 7% 11%
Raiders | 5% 5% 5%
Chargers | 2% 3% 2%
49ers | 10% 9% 12%
Seahawks | 20% 17% 24%
Someone else/Don't [ 35% 39% 31%

have afavorite team

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Polling

Crosstabs

Party

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Party

Base

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Base
Obama Approval Kitzhaber Approval
Approve | 55% 88% 13% 60% Approve |50% 2% 20% 57%
Disapprove [42% 9% 84% 37% Disapprove (41% 18% 69% 41%
Not sure | 3% 3% 3% 3% Not sure | 9% 10% 10% 2%
Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Alley Favorability Hanna Favorability
Favorable | 14% 7% 27% 7% Favorable | 12% 9% 19% 9%
Unfavorable [21% 22% 15% 32% Unfavorable [12% 10% 11% 19%
Not sure | 64% 71% 58% 61% Not sure | 76% 81% 70% 2%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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III
Polling

Crosstabs

Party

Base |Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other

Party

Base

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Smith Favorability

Starr Favorability

Favorable [40% 28% 58% 32% Favorable [ 12% 4% 23% 7%

Unfavorable | 31% 38% 13% 49% Unfavorable | 18% 24% 9% 21%

Not sure | 29% 34% 29% 19% Not sure | 71% 73% 68% 2%

Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Walden Favorability Kitzhaber/Alley

Favorable | 39% 32% 53% 27% John Kitzhaber | 52% 81% 15% 52%
Unfavorable [21% 24% 9% 38% Allen Alley | 37% 8% 2% 34%
Not sure |40% 45% 37% 35% Not sure |12% 10% 12% 14%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



III
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Public Policy

Crosstabs

Party

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Party

Base

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Base
Kitzhaber/Hanna Kitzhaber/Smith

John Kitzhaber [ 52% 84% 13% 54% John Kitzhaber [47% 80% 8% 48%

Bruce Hanna |33% 7% 66% 28% Gordon Smith | 42% 12% 80% 37%

Not sure | 15% 9% 21% 18% Not sure [11% 8% 12% 15%

Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Kitzhaber/Starr Kitzhaber/Walden

John Kitzhaber [ 53% 85% 11% 58% John Kitzhaber [ 49% 80% 10% 50%
Bruce Starr [31% 6% 64% 26% Greg Walden | 40% 12% T1% 34%
Not sure | 16% 9% 25% 16% Not sure [11% 8% 13% 16%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.

Raleigh,

NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




Public Policy

III
Polling

Crosstabs

Party

Base

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Party

Base

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Merkley Approval

Merkley/Alley

Approve | 44% 65% 16% 49% Jeff Merkley | 53% 80% 17% 57%
Disapprove [ 29% 11% 46% 36% Allen Alley [ 36% 8% 71% 32%
Not sure | 27% 24% 38% 15% Not sure |12% 12% 12% 11%
Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other

Merkley/Hanna

Merkley/Smith

Jeff Merkley |52% 82% 12% 55% Jeff Merkley [47% 7% 10% 45%
Bruce Hanna|34% 6% 69% 32% Gordon Smith | 43% 15% 80% 37%
Not sure | 14% 12% 18% 13% Not sure [ 10% % 10% 18%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dr Public Policy

Polling

Crosstabs

Party

Base

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Base

Party

Democrat |Republican |Independent/Other

Merkley/Starr

Merkley/Walden

Base

Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other

Jeff Merkley |52% 83% 11% 59% Jeff Merkley [47% 76% 11% 47%
Bruce Starr [ 32% 6% 68% 24% Greg Walden |42% 14% 78% 37%
Not sure | 16% 11% 21% 17% Not sure | 11% 10% 11% 16%
Party Party
Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other

Wyden Approval

Approve |57%
Disapprove |24%
Not sure | 18%

76% 34% 61%
9% 40% 30%
15% 27% 8%

Should Voters Be
Able to Vote on
Same-Sex Marriage?

Voters should be
allowed to

They should not

Not sure

7%

14%
9%

83% 70% 73%
11% 19% 13%
6% 11% 13%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Party Party
Base |Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other
Should Same-Sex Oregon FB Unis
Marriage Be Favorability
2
Allowed? Favorable | 43% 48% 43% 31%
0, 0, 0, 0,
Should be allowed | 54% 82% 17% 64% Unfavorable | 13% 9% 15% 21%
0, 0, 0, 0,
Should not | 40% 15% 75% 33% Not sure | 449 4% 2% 29%
Not sure | 5% 4% 8% 3%
Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Oregon or OR St. Fave NFL Team
Fan? -
Cardinals | 2% 2% 4% -
Oregon | 38% 39% 37% 35%
Cowboys | 6% 3% 8% 7%
Oregon State [ 28% 23% 36% 26%
Broncos [11% 10% 8% 20%
Not sure [ 34% 38% 27% 39%
Packers | 9% 9% 11% 3%
Raiders | 5% 5% 5% 7%
Chargers| 2% 2% 3% 0%
49ers [ 10% 12% 11% 3%
Seahawks | 20% 21% 20% 18%
Someone else/Don't | 35% 37% 31% 41%
have afavorite team
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dP Public Policy
Polling

Crosstabs

Race Race

Base [White |Other

Base [White |Other

Obama Approval Kitzhaber Approval

Approve [55% 53% 78% Approve [50% 49% 63%

Disapprove |42% 43% 20% Disapprove |41% 42% 35%

Not sure| 3% 3% 2% Not sure| 9% 9% 2%

Race Race

Base |White |Other Base |White |Other

Alley Favorability Hanna Favorability

Favorable [14% 15% 6% Favorable |12% 13% 10%

Unfavorable [21% 20% 40% Unfavorable |12% 11% 31%

Not sure |64% 65% 54%

Not sure |76% 77% 58%

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dP Public Policy
Polling

Crosstabs

Race Race

Base [White |Other

Base [White |Other

Smith Favorability Starr Favorability

Favorable [40% 40% 41% Favorable |12% 12% 5%

Unfavorable [31% 31% 32% Unfavorable [18% 17% 26%

Not sure [29% 30% 27% Not sure |71% 71% 69%

Race Race

Base |White |Other Base |White |Other

Walden Favorability Kitzhaber/Alley
Favorable |39% 39% 41% John Kitzhaber [52% 51% 62%
Unfavorable |21% 20% 30% Allen Alley [37% 37% 26%

Not sure |[40% 41% 29%

Not sure |12% 12% 11%

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dP Public Policy
Polling

Crosstabs
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Kitzhaber/Hanna Kitzhaber/Smith
John Kitzhaber [52% 51% 73% John Kitzhaber [47% 47% 55%
Bruce Hanna|33% 34% 16% Gordon Smith [42% 42% 36%
Not sure |15% 15% 11% Not sure |11% 11% 9%
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Kitzhaber/Starr Kitzhaber/Walden
John Kitzhaber |53% 51% 72% John Kitzhaber [49% 48% 54%
Bruce Starr [31% 33% 12% Greg Walden |40% 41% 33%
Not sure |16% 16% 16% Not sure|11% 11% 13%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Merkley Approval Merkley/Alley
Approve [44% 43% 55% Jeff Merkley [53% 51% 70%
Disapprove [29% 28% 33% Allen Alley [36% 37% 19%
Not sure |27% 28% 11% Not sure [12% 12% 10%
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Merkley/Hanna Merkley/Smith
Jeff Merkley [52% 50% 68% Jeff Merkley [47% 46% 64%
Bruce Hanna|34% 35% 27% Gordon Smith [43% 44% 30%
Not sure |14% 15% 5% Not sure [10% 10% 6%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dP Public Policy
Polling

Crosstabs
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Merkley/Starr Merkley/Walden
Jeff Merkley [52% 51% 71% Jeff Merkley |47% 46% 57%
Bruce Starr [32% 33% 14% Greg Walden |42% 43% 31%
Not sure |16% 16% 15% Not sure |[11% 11% 12%
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Wyden Approval Should Voters Be
Approve |57% 57%  68% Able to Vote on
Same-Sex Marriage?
Disapprove | 24%  24%  26% Voters should be |77% 75%  94%
Not sure |18% 19% 6% allowed to
They should not|14% 15% 4%
Not sure| 9% 10% 2%

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988



dP Public Policy
Polling

Crosstabs
Race Race
Base |White [Other Base |White [Other
Should Same-Sex Oregon FB Unis
Marriage Be Favorability
2
Allowed? Favorable (43% 43% 30%
Should b 9 54% 58%
ou e allowed | 54% ’ ° Unfavorable [13% 13% 11%
S % 40% 40%
hould not | 40% ° ° Not sure [44% 43% 59%
Not sure| 5% 6% 1%
Race Race
Base |White |Other Base |White |Other
Oregon or OR St. Fave NFL Team
Fan? -
Cardinals | 2% 2% 10%
Oregon (38% 37% 51%
Cowboys | 6% 6% 4%
Oregon State [28% 29% 23%
Broncos |11% 10% 21%
Not sure |[34% 35% 26%
Packers | 9% 9% 4%
Raiders | 5% 5% 9%
Chargers | 2% 2% -
49%ers [10% 10% 6%
Seahawks [20% 19% 35%
Someone else/Don't[35% 37% 13%
have afavorite team
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

Approve | 50%
Disapprove [41%

Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65
Kitzhaber Approval
51% 48% 52%

38% 45% 40%

Not sure| 9% 11% 7% 7%
Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65

Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65
Obama Approval
Approve [55% 63% 49% 50%
Disapprove [42% 33% 48% 47%
Not sure| 3% 4% 3% 3%
Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65
Alley Favorability
Favorable [14% 9% 19% 16%
Unfavorable [21% 24% 18% 21%
Not sure |64% 67% 62% 63%

Hanna Favorability

Favorable |12% 11%

Unfavorable [12% 13%

Not sure | 76%

76%

14% 12%
11% 10%

74% 7%

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Smith Favorability Starr Favorability
Favorable [40% 33% 46% 42% Favorable [12% 10% 15% 8%
Unfavorable |31% 30% 32% 28% Unfavorable [18% 21% 15% 17%
Not sure |29% 37% 22% 31% Not sure |[71% 70% 70% 75%
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Walden Favorability Kitzhaber/Alley
Favorable [39% 35% 40% 45% John Kitzhaber [52% 59% 48% 46%
Unfavorable [21% 18% 23% 22% Allen Alley |37% 29% 41% 41%
Not sure |40% 46% 37% 34% Not sure |[12% 12% 11% 13%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Polling

Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Kitzhaber/Hanna Kitzhaber/Smith
John Kitzhaber [52% 59% 49% 47% John Kitzhaber [47% 52% 44% 44%
Bruce Hanna|33% 27% 37% 36% Gordon Smith [42% 35% 45% 46%
Not sure |15% 15% 14% 17% Not sure [11% 12% 10% 10%
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Kitzhaber/Starr Kitzhaber/Walden
John Kitzhaber [53% 59% 49% 49% John Kitzhaber [49% 52% 46% 45%
Bruce Starr [31% 30% 33% 30% Greg Walden |40% 32% 45% 46%
Not sure |16% 11% 19% 21% Not sure [11% 16% 9% 8%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Polling

Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Merkley Approval Merkley/Alley
Approve [44% 48% 40% 45% Jeff Merkley |53% 61% 46% 50%
Disapprove [29% 23% 35% 25% Allen Alley |36% 27% 42% 40%
Not sure |27% 28% 25% 30% Not sure [12% 12% 12% 10%
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Merkley/Hanna Merkley/Smith
Jeff Merkley |52% 57% 47% 49% Jeff Merkley |47% 55% 40% 44%
Bruce Hanna|34% 28% 39% 36% Gordon Smith [43% 33% 50% 48%
Not sure |14% 15% 14% 14% Not sure [10% 12% 9% 8%
December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Merkley/Starr Merkley/Walden
Jeff Merkley [52% 59% 47% 49% Jeff Merkley |47% 51% 43% 45%
Bruce Starr [32% 27% 36% 34% Greg Walden |42% 35% 45% A47%
Not sure |16% 15% 17% 17% Not sure |[11% 13% 11% 8%
Age Age
18to| 46to| Older 18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65 Base 45 65 |than 65
Wyden Approval Should Voters Be

Able to Vote on
A 7% % % %
pprove |57% 53% 60% 60% Same-Sex Marriage?

i 0, 0, 0, 0,

Disapprove |24% 23%  26% 24% Voters should be |77% 81% 76% 69%
Not sure |18% 24% 13% 16% allowed to

They should not|14% 10% 14% 22%

Not sure| 9% 9% 10% 10%

December 3-5, 2012 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 614 Oregon voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 [than 65
Should Same-Sex
Marriage Be
Allowed?
Should be allowed [54% 68% 48% 43%
Should not [40% 30% 46% 49%
Not sure| 5% 3% % 8%
Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 [than 65
Oregon or OR St.
Fan?
Oregon (38% 37% 40% 34%
Oregon State [28% 28% 26% 34%
Not sure |34% 35% 34% 32%

Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65|than 65
Oregon FB Unis
Favorability
Favorable [43% 40% 45% 43%
Unfavorable |13% 14% 12% 15%
Not sure [44% 46% 43% 42%
Age
18to| 46to| Older
Base 45 65 |than 65
Fave NFL Team
Cardinals | 2% 3% 2% 1%
Cowboys | 6% 3% 7% 7%
Broncos [11% 14% 9% 9%
Packers| 9% 8% 9% 8%
Raiders| 5% 8% 3% 4%
Chargers| 2% 3% 2% 1%
49ers | 10% 9% 9% 14%
Seahawks [20% 15% 22% 24%
Someone else/Don't|35% 37% 36% 31%
have afavorite team

December 3-5, 2012

survey of 614 Oregon voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.

Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




